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Publlc Disclosure Commlssion

February 24, 2012

Washington State Public Disclosure Commission

P.0. Box 40908
Olympia, WA 98504-0908

Dear Sir:

[ am formally filing a complaint against City of SeaTac Councilmember Mia
Gregerson and the Firefighters Union IAFF for violating RCW 42.17 or Title 390

WAC.

Mia Gregerson and Ms. Brandt-Schluter organized and scheduled meetings at non-
profit agency facilities and Angle Lake residents’ homes, thus including other city
staff and their spouses to ensure the defeat of Proposition #1 and obtain
. endorsements from the firefighters for their chosen candidates running for SeaTac

City Council.

IAFF Union President John Gallup and Adam Renn (IAFF SeaTac City Political Action
Committee) also used city email and resources, actively strategizing, not only about
endorsements, but also to the opposition of Proposition #1.

The city firefighters used numerous city vehicles to go to the Bow Lake Mobile
Home Park to a Firefighters Breakfast and then openly distributed flyers, soliciting

opposition to the Change of Government (COG).

The city has attempted multiple cover-ups to avoid addressing these illegalities.
They delayed release of emails for over a year, jeopardizing availability of evidence
because of records retention limits. They even hired a consultant to create a sham

investigation repott to whitewash the violations.

Enclosed are copies of pertinent emails of the literally thousands of emails | have
obtained between Mia Gregerson and Colleen Brandt-Schluter, including emails

from SeaTac City Firefighters that clearly depict these serious violations.

The last email will show the same tendency started in February of 2010, using city
email by Pat Patterson (Facilities Manager) to strategize for the 2011 election of
which they were not only successful in stopping the COG, but electing two of their
team members (Dave Bush and Barry Ladenburg) to the City Council, allegedly
violating RCW.42.A.335 in the process. This is to be determined at a later date by

the Attorney General's Office.
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All enclosed emails can be verified by SeaTac's Legal Department.

Awareness of these illegal activities has spread beyond SeaTac into the entire
Northwest region and is affecting SeaTac's reputation and credibility. The
community has published a web site - www.seataccoverup.com and they plan to
publish the actions of the Public Disclosure Commission (PDC) to ensure these
illegal actions are properly addressed. The citizens are weary of continued cover-

ups and they want the PDC to simply enforce our laws.

Please let me know if you need any further information/documentation.

Sincerely,

Aileen Fisher
2857 So. 152nd St,
SeaTac, WA 98188
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WASHINGTON STATE PUBLIC DISCLOSURE COMMISSION
COMPLAINT FORM

(See instructions on the last page.)
Description of Complaint

1. RESPONDENT:
Identify who you are filing a complaint against and provide all contact information

you have for them. Give names and titles, if any, for individuals, and the full name
of any organization. Please note that the PDC does not enforce federal campaign

finance laws or local ordinances.

Example #1: Joe Public, Mayor of My Town,
123 Main Street, Your Town, State, Phone: §55-123-4567, Emall: unknown

Example #2: The Political Action Group (instead of P.A.G.), 123 Main Street, Your Town, State,
Phone: 555-123-4567, Email: pag@pag.org

Mix gfaqarsonjbilpmﬂfj /qu\zjrm“ ot Sealac
4800 S /%%h S pell Crow ) a3-/a /O
SeaTde WA ALIEY home  (906) fad -O549

marederson ci Seatac . pa . AS
(Skeafla ched Page for additions | respon dents

2. ALLEGED VIOLATIONS:
Explain how and when you believe the people/entities you are filing a complaint

against violated RCW 42.17 or Title 390 WAC. Be as detailed as possible about
dates, times, places and acts. If you can, cite which specific laws or rules you
" believe were violated. Attach additional pages if needed. ‘

Councilmsmbec Mia Greasrson’ /b Jeen ,gmna/f—fc/»/mier/
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Evidence and Witnesses Public Disclosure Commission

3. EVIDENCE:
List the documents or other evidence you have that support your complaint, if
any, and attach copies to this form. If you do not have copies, provide any
information you have about where you believe the documents or evidence can be

found and how to obtain it. Attach additional pages if needed.
Example: - Emails between Joe public and Candidate X, attached OR

Joe Public has emails from Candidate X which describe an i//egé/ campaign donation,
and Joe Public’s phone number is 555-123-4567.

Smails  hitween DN 54@5“0/2 (o/leen gfano/%jc/)/qiuh

. . </
Lssa  Slls G+ ﬁv#frswu) %m s’ ﬁoonﬁ John
/ //ug ﬁd«m fnn  ond (wfj <O/)7Lxc1/’5 AL E,

A #Ac/}éd

4. WITNESSES:
' List the names and contact information, if known, of any witnesses or other
persons who have knowledge of facts that support your complaintr Attach

additional pages if needed.
Example: Jane Public was present when Candidate X spoke to me about the illegal contribution. Jane .
Public’s address is 123 Ma/n Street, Your Town, USA 12345, and her phone number is 555-123-4567.

Sonails  have besn read byl

) SeaTae Legal Dept (oo 973 S4B

A)Wi/qbr /é/”:jf /Qno/émsom (oo ) a4 -35 16
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In signing this complaint:
o | have provided all information, documents and other evidence of which | am aware;
« |f| become aware of additional information, documents or evidence related to my

complaint, | will promptly provide it to the PDC; and,
"« | am providing the PDC current information on how to contact me, and will promptly

update that information if it changes. )
. . /’Q-
Your name (print or type) ,L),' /2)— oS4 /) s
Street address __ R85 7 S /5dnd St
City, state and zip code Sea 72(/ (A DY LY
Telephone number (including area code) (200 ) 7299 ~/0KA (C; //j
E-mail address (op’cional)&j?‘ﬁsjvéréZ &) éb Cong O ’g;})cf‘, 4/‘/&(‘,/7@\7 mal, com

Oath

Required for complaints against elected officials or candidates for elective
office:

| certify (or declare) under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of Washington that
this complaint is complete, true and correct to the best of my knowledge and belief.*

Your signature //%,Zovz) /17‘2/; £

Date signed 537//5/// P

Place signed (city and county) . _
oo M. Kone, (it
City Coung GL

Atfachments

E Check here if you are attaching copies of documentary evidence or extra pages
explaining your complaint. -

*RCW 9A.72.040 says that ‘(1) A person is guilty of false swearing if he makes a false statement
which he knows to be false, under an oath required or authorized by law. (2) False swearing is a

misdemeanor.”

PDC Extioit #_|
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WASHINGTON STATE PUBLIC DISCLOSURE COMMISSION-ADDENDUM TO PAGE 1 OF COMPLAINT FORM

RECEIVED

COMPLAINT FORM

1.

CD/DESKTOP/2012 CITY/WASHINGTON STATE PUBLIC DISCLOSURE COMMISSION ADDENDUM

RESPONDENT:
Colleen Brandt-Schluter, Director of Human Services

4800 So. 188™ St:
SeaTac, WA 98188

Pat Patterson, Facilities Manager for the City of SeaTac

4800 So. 188" St.
SeaTac, WA 98188

Lesa Ellis, Executive Assistant to the City Manager

4800 So. 188" St.
SeaTac, WA 98188

John Géllup, President of Firefighters’ Union
4800 So. 188" St.
SeaTac, WA 9818_8

Adam Renn, Political Action Leader
4800 So. 188" st.
SeaTac, WA 98188

Kristin Boone, Receptionist

4800 So. 188" St.
SeaTac, WA 98188

BEH 8.1.13 40 of 83
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List of Participants
Publlc Disclosure Commission

1. Mia Gregerson (SeaTac CityCouncil Member)

2. Colleen Brandt-Schluter (SeaTac City Human Services Manager)

3. Pat Patterson (SeaTac City Facilities Director and Julia Patterson’s Husband)
4. Kristin Boone (3" Floor Receptionist/Assistant for SeaTac City Manager)

5. Lesa Ellis (SeaTac City Executive Assistant)

6. Dave Bush (SeaTac City Human Services Committee Member)

7. Barry Ladenburg ( (Candidate for SeaTac City Council)

8. Jonathan Standridge (Candidate for SeaTac City Council)

9. Rick Forschler (Candidate for SeaTac City Council)

10. Steve Beck (Committee Member to Opposition of Proposition #1)

11. Julia Patterson (King County Councilmember)

12. Pastor Gary Vanderhoff (Neighborhood Life Center Church)

13. Scott Dahle-Gregerson (Hu‘sband of Mia Gregerson)

14. Turlane Jackson (Thee Way Out-referred to as “African American Outreach)- non-profit

receiving money from the city.
15. Earl Gipson (Proposition #1 Advocate)
16. Dave Upthegrove (33" District Democrat Legislator)
17. Laurie Bohm (Community Schools Collaboration) Non profit receiving money from the city
18. Mohamed Hassan (Somali Community Leader)

19. Ahmed Jama (Somali Community Leader) _
20. Phyllis Byers (Community Schools Collaboration) Non profit receiving money from the city

21. Adam Renn (SeaTac Firefighter and designated city political action committee)

22. John Gallup (SeaTac Fire fighters Union President)

23. Claudia Dickson (Director of Family Resource Center) (Child Care Resources) (Lutheran
Services)

24. Michael Kovacs { Candidate for SeaTac City Council)

25. Joe Van (Citizen against Change of Government) (COG)

26. Oren Hadaller (wrote the voters’ pamphlet against (COG)
27. Kate Gerken (Assistant to President /CEO Robert Nestaas, Lutheran Community Servnces)

List of city staff involved using city resources:

Adam Renn (SeaTac City Firefighter and designated city political action committee)
John Gallup (SeaTac City Firefighters Union President)

Mia Gregerson (SeaTac City Council Member)

Colleen Brandt-Schluter (Human Services Manager)

Lesa Ellis (SeaTac City Executive Assistant)
Kristin Boone (3™ Floor Receptionist/Assistant for SeaTac City Manager)

Pat Patterson (SeaTac City Facilities Director and Julia Patterson’s Husband)

C:/ Desktop /2012 City/ List of Participants f- vhibit &
Fage Xmef
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Non profit organizations recruited via Human Services Department viaPEQUﬁQHC'OSWE Commission
Member Mia Gregerson and Humans Services Manager Colleen Brandt-Schluter to

fight the COG and support their candidates.

It is well known there were many more of the 68 non-profits involved, but were not connected

directly via emails using city resources to direct the outcome of the 2009 election.

Non- Profit Organization s Funding from the City

1. Lutheran Community Services $40,000

2. Community Schools Collaboration $20,000

3. Somali Community Services Coalition $12,000

4, Child Care Resources ' $3,922

5. Thee Way Out (African American Outreach) (unknown)

Non-profit organizations really had no choice if they wanted to continue receiving funding from the
city. Colleen Brandt-Schluter managed the Human Services Department and was taking direction

from Councilmember Mia Gregerson.

The direction to which and what amount of funding received by non-profit organizations was
determined by the Human Services Department and was rubber stamped by the council once a

year.

C:/Ddesktop/2012 City/ List of Non — Profits Directly Involved P Tvhibi # l
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Agencies Recommended for Funding — 2009/2010 FEB 28 2o
Publie Disclosure Commission

Agency Funding

New Futures (Child & Family Support) $27,000

Lutheran Community Services (Village at Angle Lake) | 540,000

Literacy Source $10,000

Auburn Youth Services (AYR Street Outreach) §3,025

Dynamic Family Services (Children’s Therapy Center) $3,500
Tukwila Pantry (Food Bank) §5,000
Community Health Center (Primary Medical) $39,000
Community Schools Collaboration $12,000
Community Health Center (Natural Medicine) $1,000
Somali Community Services . $12,000
Crisis Clinic (211) 54,000
Catholic Community Services {(Volunteer Chore $4,000
Services)

Crisis Clinic (24 Hour Crisis Line) $2,000
Crisis Clinic {Teen Link) $1,000
Senior Services (Meals on Wheels) $10,000

Ruth Dykeman Children’s Center (Counseling) 529,000
Des Moines Area Food Bank -1 817,000
Hospitality House (Women's Shelter) $3,000
DAWN {Continuum of Housing) $7,600
Diocese of Olympia/Jump Start Loan Fund $16,900

Refugee Women's Alliance (Refugee and Immigrant $16,500

Family}

YWCA (Transitional Housing Program) 54,500
DAWN {Community Advocacy) $8,500
DAWN {Crisis Line) $3,000

Highline Area Food Bank (Food Bank & Emergency $10,000

Boxes) .
Community Health Center {Primary Dental) $11,054
Catholic Community Services (Emergency Assistance) | $8,000
Institute for Family Development (PACT) $5,000

Child Care Resources (Resource & Referral) 54,000

WA Women’s Employment & Education (REACH Plus) | $1,000
KCSARC (Sexual Assault Resource Center) 57,800
Multi-Service Center (Emergency and Transitional $6,000
Housing}

Multi-Service Center (Housing Stability/Rental $20,000
Assistance)

Multi-Service Center (Emergency Assistance) 57,000
Senior Services {Volunteer Transportation) $2,500

Total Yearly Budget: $361,879.00

BEH 8.1.13 44 of 83 PDC Exhibit # /M
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| FER 282012
SeaTac — Agencies Recommended for Funding in 2011-2012 Publlc Disclosure Commission
Agency | Amauint-
New Futures (Child & Family Support) 4'25,000
Lutheran Community Services (Village at Angle Lake) \| 40,000
Refugee Women's Alliance (Emergency Services & Family Support) / 16,000
Hospitality House » / 3,000
Des Moines Area Food Bank ) ( 17,000
Highline Area Food Bank \ 10,000
Domestic Abuse Women’s Network (DAWN Crisis Line) ) 3,000
South King Council of Human Services (Capacity Building) 5,000
YMCA (Community Cafes) 8,000
Senior Services (Meals on Wheels) : 10,000
Somali Community Services Coalition (General Social Serwces) \ 11,000
Catholic Community Services (Emergency Assistance) / 8,000

Domestic Abuse Women'’s Network {DAWN Continuum of Housing) / 7,600
[ 14,000

Crisis Clinic (2-1-1)
HealthPoint (Primary Medical) / 39,000
Community Schools Collaboration [ ] 20,000
Tukwila Pantry . | {5,000
Crisis Clinic (24-hour Crisis Line) \ | 2,000
Auburn Youth Resources (Street Outreach) ) 3,500
Multi-Service Center (Emergency Assistance) / 7,000
‘Multi-Service Center (Transitional Housing) \ 6,000
Senior Services (Volunteer Transportation) \, 2,500
Ruth Dykeman Children’s Center (Counseling) / 27,000
Multi-Service Center (Housing Stability) 20,000
YWCA (Transitional Housing) 4,500
Catholic Community Services (Volunteer Chore Services) - 4,000
institute for Family Development (PACT Program) 5,000
King County Sexual Assault Resource Center (KCSARC) . \ 7,800

| Literacy Source : 10,000
Dynamic Family Services (Children’s Therapy Center) 3,500
HealthPoint (Primary Dental) 11,054
Washington Women Employment and Education (WWEE ~ Reach Plus) { 2,000
Child Care Resources (Information, Referral & Training) 3,922

Total Yearly Budget: $351,376.00

we o Ehehibit #mLm
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Schwerin Campbell Barnard Iglitzin & Lavitt LLP

ATTORNEYS AT LAW

Of Counsel Lawrence Schwerin
James D. Oswald

JAMES D. OSWALD
Oswald@workerlaw.com

Original via US First Class mail and
Vi electronic mail (kurt.young@pde.wa.gov)

June 15, 2012 _
| RECEIVED
Philip Stutzman )
Director of Compliance JUN 182012
Washington State Public Disclosure Commission | o
Public Disclosure Commission

711 Capitol Way Rm. 206
P.O. Box 40908
Olympia, WA 98504-0908
RE: Response on behalf of John Gallup and Adam Renn
PDC Case No. 12-165

Dear Mr. Stutzman:

I have reviewed the Complaint you provided, along with the materials submitted with the
Complaint by Aileen Fisher.

The vast majority of the materials submitted by Ms. Fisher do not relate to any activity by
Mr. Gallup or Mr. Renn. I will not address those materials.

My understanding is the Ms. Fisher and her colleagues have submitted repeated Freedom
of Information Act requests, which have generated several thousand pages of documents. Of
those thousands of documents, Ms. Fisher asserts that 16 emails show that Mr. Gallup and Mr.
Renn utilized City resources to support candidates for the city council of SeaTac. A list of those
emails, with brief discussion of each is submitted as Appendix A to this letter. The referenced

emails are attached as Appéndix B.

With this letter, I am also submitting statements by Mr. Gallup and Mr. Renn, and
excerpts from the Collective Bargaining Agreement between IAFF Local 2919 and the City of

SeaTac.

The vague assertions by Ms. Fisher that Mr. Gallup and/or Mr. Renn used uniforms,
trucks, and the like, for partisan purposes are completely without basis. Fire department
personnel and equipment were present at. the Bow Lake Residential Community breakfast.
However, as explained by Mr. Gallup at the paragraph 1 have numbered 14 in his statement, the
breakfast was a semi-annual community event with no political agenda whatsoever. To the
extent that any partisan activity occurred at the breakfast, it consisted of persons associated with
the complainant arriving at the event — which was open to the public — and engaging in political
activities. Neither Mr. Gallup, Mr. Renn, nor any other firefighter engaged in any partisan
activity at the event. Mr. Fisher’s assertion that firefighters distributed flyers soliciting

PDC Exhibit Z 18 West Mercer-St, Ste 400 | (206) 285.2828 TEL

[ W i
ng@gg@ﬁ___@m : Seattle, Washington 98119 (800) 238.4231 TEL
BEH 8.1.13 46 of 83

oESh o0 workerlaw.com (206) 378.4132 FAX




RECEIVED

Philip Stutzman

PDC Case No. 12-165 : JUN 182012
June 15,2012 o -
Page 2 of 3 : Public Disclosure Commission

opposition to the Change in Government is simply false. As Mr. Gallup explains, the firetighters
neither prepared nor distributed any such leaflets.

The emails provided by Ms. Fisher do not support her assertion that Mr. Gallup and Mr.
Renn utilized email and resources to strategize regarding endorsements and opposition to
Proposition 1. There is no evidence that city email was utilized in any respect with regard to
Proposition 1. At most, there were isolated occasions when communications regarding .

endorsements were inadvertently directed to or from city email.

As discussed below, most of the emails do not violate RCW 42.17A.550 (“the statute™)
because they were not “for the purpose of assisting a campaign for election of any person to any
office or for the promotion of or opposition to a ballot proposition.” Specifically, the text of the
emails I have numbered 1, 2, 4, 5, 6, 7, 9, 12, 13, 14 and 15 reflect that they are not for the
purpose of supporting or opposing candidates or ballot propositions and therefore are plainly not

in violation of the statute.

Two emails — numbers 3 and 8 — reflect that other persons sent arguably partisan emails
to Mr. Gallup’s email address, but not in response to partisan activities or communications sent
via city email by Mr. Gallup. 'I respectfully submit that the persons who receive a partisan email
are not in violation of RCW 42.17A.550 if they have not solicited a partisan email, and do not
use public resotirces to respond to the partisan email. If it were a violation to receive unsolicited
partisan emails, the complaint in Herbert v. Washington State PDC, 136 Wn.App. 249 (2006)
would have included all the teachers who received Herbert’s communication in their school

mailbox.

The only email sent by Mr. Gallup that was arguably related to supporting a candidate or
ballot measure was a two line email sent on September 28, 2009 (paragraph 10), confirming the
time and place to have coffee with Councilmember Mr. Standridge, who had previously asked
whether the Firefighters had given any reconsideration to endorsements of candidates. Mr.
Standridge later sent an email on October 4 about his plans to pick up endorsement signs
(paragraph 11). There is no indication that Mr. Gallup indicated that Mr. Standridge should use
his city email address for this communication. In fact, the October 23, 2009 email in which Mr.
Gallup forwarded the email about meeting for coffee and the endorsement signs to his home

- email (paragraph 12).

The only other documents that warrant discussion are those between officials of the
Firefighters. Paragraph 9 consists of an exchange between Mr. Gallup and the Washington State
Council of Firefighters about contribution limits. Such an inquiry regarding compliance with
state law does not constitute assistance in a campaign. The emails referenced at paragraph 16
appear to have been misdirected to Mr. Renn’s city email. As the email addresses reflect, Mr.
Gallup was writing from his home “harbornet” email address. However, it appears that on this
one occasion, Mr. Renn received arguably partisan email at his city email address.

FDC Exhibit # 2’
Pi el
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Philip Stutzman ' JUN 182012

PDC Case No. 12-165
June 15, 2012 Public Disclosure Commission

Page 3 of 3

In the final analysis, the worst that can be said in this case is that Mr. Gallup’s two line
email agreeing to a time and place for coffee with Mr. Standridge could construed as a violation,
notwithstanding the CBA language at Article 5.08, which expressly permits firefighters - who
work extremely long shifts — may use city email for union communications.

Likewise, at worst, there was a single occasion when Mr. Renn received emails from Mr.
Gallup at his work email about when and where he would be picked up to attend a political.

event.

While the decision in Herbert indicates there is no de minimis exception to RCW
42.17A.550, the fact that, even after obtaining tens of thousands of pages of documents, Ms.
Fisher submitted only two arguably improper emails suggests that this is a situation that does not

warrant enforcement action by the PDC.

" Please feel free to contact me with any further questions regarding this Complaint.
Thank you for your continuing courtesies in this and other matters.

Very truly yours,

#‘ fondl L___

es D. Oswald

Enclosures

cc: John Gallup
Adam Renn

PO Fuhibi # 2

BEH 8.1.13 48 of 83



RECEIVED
JUN 182012
Public Disclosure Commission

Appendix A

2-
FDC Exhibit #
Page_A{_of %

BEH 8.1.13 49 of 83



RECEIVED

Appendix A . o
PDC Case No. 12-165 JUN 182012
Page 1 of2 ' - Public Disclosure Commission

Ttems referenced in John Gallup Statement dated June 14, 2012:

1. January 15, 2009 email is not “for the purpose of assisting a campaign for election of any
person to any office or for the promotion or opposition of any ballot proposition.” It is
clear from the text of the email that the subjects of the email include legislative action,
which is not subject to RCW 42.17A.555. The email also references “questionnaires”
and “interviews” with candidates. A decision regarding candidate support is made after
questionnaires and interviews are completed. Therefore, these preliminary evaluations do
not come within the prohibition of the statute because they are not “for the purpose of

_ assisting a campaign for election.”

2. March 5, 2009 email to Rep. Upthegrove references legislative concerns, and makes no
reference to either candidates or ballot propositions. Therefore, it is not within the
prohibition of the statute.

3. June 15, 2009 from Gregerson to Gallup. Because Mr. Gallup has no control over who
sends him emails, I do not believe his receipt of an unsolicited email can form the basis
for a violation. July 2, 2009 email from Gallup to Ladenburg. This email is to a sitting
council member to arrange a meeting to address city issues of concern to the Local. This
activity is arguably lobbying, which is not addressed by the statute. It neither suppofts a
candidate nor assists in the promotion or opposition of a ballot proposition. Note also
that Mr. Gallup forwarded the email to his home email. Although Ladenburg’s email of
July 6 references Ms. Gregerson and copies her, Mr. Gallup did not respond. Note also
that on October 23, 2009, Mr. Gallup forwarded this email to his home computer to
assure that any further communications would not utilize fire department resources.

4. August 31, 2009 email from Renn to Gallup. This email relates to a non-partisan
Candidate Guide listing all candidates, without supporting or opposing any candidate. It
was prepared in preparation for the non-partisan Candidate’s Forum on September 17,
2009. Because it is non-partisan, it is prohibited by the statute.

5. This flyer is for a non-partisan Candidates’ Forum, which was presented as a public
service by the Local, and included all candidates. Holding such a non-partisan forum
does not violate the statute because it “does not assist in a campaign for election of any
person.” :

6. September 23, 2009 email from Gallup to Shape and others. This email was sent to all
council members to address confusion about whether attending the Candidate Forum
would have violated the Open Meetings Act. Note that the email explains that the
Candidate Forum was a non-partisan event.

7. September 26, 2009 email from Standridge to Gallup. This is an unsolicited email from
Standridge. - As the email string reflects, it was sent by Standridge in response to the
email from Gallup to several elected officials that is referenced in paragraph 7. As
discussed in Paragraph 3, Mr. Gallup is not guilty of violating the statute when others
send unsolicited partisan communications to his email address.

POO Pxhibh #__ L
Bags %ma? -
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Public Disclosure Commission

Appendix A
PDC Case No. 12-165
Page 2 of 2

8. September 26, 2009 Gallup email exchange with Keven@wscff.org. This is a discussion
about contribution limits and compliance with state laws. It is for the purpose of assuring
compliance with statutes, not for the purpose of assisting a campaign for election.

9. September 27, 28, and 30 emails between Gallup and Standridge. As Standridge was an
incumbent City Council member, as is reflected in his email address, a meeting between
the Captain of the Fire Department and Standridge is not impermissible. . Although
Standridge references his hope for an endorsement, Mr. Gallup’s emails do not indicate
that his purpose in meeting was to assist Standridge’s campaign.

10. October 4, 2009 email from Standridge to Gallup. This is an unsolicited email regarding
assistance for Standridge’s campaign.

11. October 23, 2009 Gallup to Gallup. This is an email from Mr. Gallup’s work email to his
home email. As Mr. Gallup explains, he was not able to access his home email from
work. The list of attachments to the email reflects that Mr. Gallup was redirecting the
arguably partisan emails from Standridge, as well as Gallup’s responses, to his homie
email, to assure that he was not using City resources in connection with partisan activity.

12. September 30, 2009 email from Gallup to Julia Patterson. As the text reflects, in this
email, Mr. Gallup was assuring Ms. Patterson, who is a legislator, communicated via his
home email and home phone number.

13. October 2, 2009 email from Gallup to C, B, and A Shifts. Thisisa reminder regarding a
semi-annual community event, which was completely non-partisan — although certain
candidates associated with the complainant took advantage of the fact that it was open to
the public to engage in political activity at the event.

14. October 13, 2009 emails between Gallup and Will Aho. These emails relate to the effort
to create a Regional Fire Authority in South King County. This was not the subject of a
ballot proposition. The complainant alleges that the Local only supported candidates
who agreed with the RFA proposal. Even if that were true (and I don’t know whether it
is), it would not convert communications regarding the RFA into violations of RCW
42.17A.550.

15. May 22, 23, 2010 emails between Renn and Gallup. The emails are between union
officials and therefore are proper under the terms of the CBA. To the extent that the
statute is implicated, note that the email address used by Mr. Gallup was his home email,
rather than his work email. It appears there was an inadvertent error by sending the email
to Mr. Renn at his city email address and Mr. Renn responding from that address.

PDC Bxhibh 2 2
Page_ of
BEH 8.1.13 51 of



"’Z)-%:"“.‘;.'.‘MISZD
[N U I "

JUN 182017
Public Disclosure Commission

Excerpts of CBA

Prig
BEH 8.1.13 52 of

PR Exhibit #2.
of



RV D
JUN 187201,

5.03 Union Work Replacement Public Disclosure Commission
The Union shall be allowed to provide work replacements of equal rank or abilities to act in

that rank for Union Officials or designated representatives provided there is no cost or
inconvenience to the Fire Department. However, the employee shall be responsible to
ensure that all training requirements are satisfied at no cost to the City and such absences

will not adversely affect the employee’s ability to perform his or her job.

5.04 Union Bulletin Board
The City will allow the Union to erect and maintain one (1) bulletin board at each station at

Union expense in a location mutually agreed upon by both parties. This bulletin board shall
be used only for official union business or social activities. No publicly inappropriate
materials will be allowed, and will be removed at the discretion of the Fire Chief or his/her

designee.

5.05 Except as herein provided, the Union or any member of the Union shall not conduct any
official Union business on the City’s time or premises without express permission of the

Fire Chief or his/her designee.

5.06 The City will recognize the elected President or any other member of the Union appointed
by the President to represent the employees of the bargaining unit. The Union agrees to
notify the City in writing of duly accredited representatives of the Union upon election or

appointment.

5.07 The City agrees to permit members of the Union to have access to the City's premises for the
purpose of negotiations, adjusting grievances, or conferring with other union members, so
long as it does not interfere with the Fire Department’s operations. In addition, the City
agrees to permit properly identified non-employee representatives of the Union to have
access to the City’s premises for the purpose of negotiations, adjusting grievances, or
conferring with other union members, provided that such representatives obtain advance
permission from the Fire Chief or his/her designee, notify the Fire Chief of the reason for
their presence, and do not interfere with the Fire Department's operations.

5.08 The Union agrees not to utilize City equipment for Union business with the exception of
electronic mail and copy machine, which shall be used in accordance with City policy, as it
currently exists and is hereafter amended. Cost of copies will be paid back to the City at a

fair and reasonable rate determined by the City.

ARTICLE 6 - PERSONNEL FILES

6.01 The contents of the personnel files, including the personal photographs, shall be confidential
and shall be restricted to the internal use of the City; provided that information contained in
the personnel files may be released to any individuals or organizations upon written
authorization of both the City and the employee. Copies of the contents of the personnel file
shall be released to the Union in the event of disciplinary proceedings.

6.02 An employee may review the contents of his/her personnel file in its entirety during normal
business office hours upon reasonable request.

F e A
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RECEIVED
JUN 182012
June 13", 2012 Public Disclosure Commission

[ am writing to address the specific allegations made by in the Complaint.

My primary response is that my activities were in connection with my position as the President of IAFF
Local 2919, and the Collective Bargaining Agreement between the Local and the City of SeaTac
specifically permits the local to use the City’s email to conduct union business.

In addition, several of the emails referenced in the Complaint relate to activities that are not partisan,
and therefore would not viofate the PDA in any event.

Finally, as several of the emails reflect, my normal practice was to refer any emails regarding partisan
political activities to my personal email address. Most emails regarding partisan activities were sent by
others to my work email, which, because it uses a standard addressing convention, is available to all City
employees and officials, even if | have not provided it to them. It was only on very isolated occasions
that | used my work email to send any partisan communications to persons other than union members.

| respectfully submit that these very isolated activities do not warrant enforcement action by the PDC.

| will address the emails and alleged events in chronological order:

January 15, 2009 from Adam Renn to John Gallup and reply: This is an email regarding union activity
between Adam Renn, who was the political action director for the Local, and myself. Therefore, itis
permitted by the terms of the CBA. It is also more than three years before the complaint.

March 5, 2009 from Adam Renn to Dave Upthegrove and reply: This email relates to a meeting to
determine Mr. Upthegrove’s views on legislative issues of interest to the Local and the City of SeaTac. It

was not a partisan political activity.

<27 June 15, 2009 Mia Gregerson to John Gallup: This is an email that was sent to me by a city official.
-~ There is no indication that | used city email to respond. 1 do not believe | am responsible for the fact
that other persons in the city send unsolicited emails to my city email address.

pf:* July 2, 2009 Gallup to Barry Landenburg, and July 6 Landenburg to Gallup (at top of page is October 23,

~" 2009 Gallup to Gallup email); The email from me to Landenburg, who was a sitting council member, was
to address city issues of concern to the Local. | believe this is consistent with the CBA and does not
constitute partisan political activity. Note also that | forwarded the email to my home email (hence
Gallup to Gallup) because my general practice is to conduct political activity from my home email {to

which | did not have access during my shifts). -

August 31, 2009 Renn to Gallup: This is an email that falls within our rights under the CBA. In addition,
the document referenced is not partisan. [t was a guide listing all the candidates for City offices and was
for use in connection with a non-partisan candidate forum to be hosted by the Local.

PDC Exhibit o S5
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Public Disclosure Commission

September 17, 2009 Flyer re Candidate Forum: This is a flyer for a non-partisan candidate forum to
which all candidates for city council, as well as current members of the council were invited. It was a

community service and was strictly non-partisan in character.

September 23, 2009 Gallup to Shape and others: This is an email regarding the September 17 forum.
There was some concern among city council members that if all council members came, it would
constitute a meeting as to which rules regarding public notice was reqmred Please note that the text of

the email explains that the forum was a non-partisan event,

’ ‘September 26, 2009 Standridge to Gallup: Thisis an unsolicited email following up on the non-partisan

candidates’ forum.

- September 26, 2009 Gailup to Keven@wscff.org: This is an intra-union email, which | believe is
permitted under the terms of the CBA. It is also communication with the state council regarding the

requirements of the Public Disclosure Law. As such, it is not an impermissible use of public resources to
aid a candidate or political committee.
September 28 email from Gallup to Standridge and September 30, 2009 email from Standridge to

Gallup This is an isolated occasion when { used city email to arrange a meetmg with a council member.
My email does not indicate that the meeting would have a partisan character, although Standridge’s

reply references an endorsement.

October 4, 2009 email from Standridge to Gallup: This is an unsolicited email regarding a partisan issue.

October 23, 2009 email from Gallup to Gallup (Re: endorsement signs, coffee on Wednesday, etc.): This
is an email from my work email to my home email, so I could redirect email communications with

Standridge to my home email, which was my normal practice.

" . September 30, 2009 Gallup to Julia Patterson: The sole function of this email is to direct Ms. Patterson

LN
ﬁj‘ %,

" to my home mail and my personal phone number.

October 2, 2009 from Gallup to B Shift, C Shift and A Shift: This is an email from me in my capacity as

‘ 'Captain to all shifts of firefighters, reminding them to attend the semi-annual breakfast with the Bow

Lake Residential Community. The breakfastis a community event, and historically has had no partisan
political component. Some candidates arrived uninvited to the event — which is open to the public—and
engaged in political activity. However, the candidates were not urged to do so by the Local or by me.
Candidates present were those associated with the complainant and incumbents. The Local did not
distribute flyers at the event. In fact, the Local never prepared any flyers regarding proposition 1 in the

election in November 2009.

(2
October 19, 2009 email from waho@comcast.net and email from John Gallup to waho@comcast.net.

This is a communication with a fire fighter from the City of Renton union concerning discussions and
meetings that were taking place amongst fire departments in south King County about the potential of

forming Regional Fire Authorities.

r"/ ,
PDGC Exhiblt # —
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"'11 u ) May 22,23, 2010 emails between Renn and Gallup: These emails are solely between Local members. |

believe they are proper, in light of the terms of the CBA, which permit use of email to communicate with

union members. .
' - . RECEIVED

JUN 182012

John D. Gallup " '
Public Disclosure Commission
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June 13, 2012 ;
| am writing to address the specific allegations made by in the Complaint. Pyt
Ualie Dise

My primary response Is that my activities were in connection with my position as the Political Action
Director of IAFF Local 2919, and the Collective Bargaining Agreement between the Local and the City of
SeaTac specifically permits the local to use the City’s email to conduct union business.

In addition, several of the emails referenced in the Complaint relate to activities that are not partisan,

and therefore would not violate the PDA in any event.
| will address the emails and alleged events in chronological order:

January 15, 2009 from Adam Renn to John Gallup and reply: This is an email regarding union activity
between John Gallup, who was the president for the Local, and myself. Therefore, itis permitted by the

terms of the CBA. It is also more than three years before the complaint.
March 5, 2009 from Adam Renn to Dave Upthegrove and reply: This email relates to a meeting to ‘
determine Mr. Upthegrove’s views on legistative issues of interest to the Local and the City of SeaTac. It

was not a partisan political activity.

August 31, 2009 Renn to Gallup: This is an email that falls within our rights under the CBA. |n addition,
the document referenced is not partisan. It was a guide listing all the candidates for City offices and was
for use in connection with a non-partisan candidate forum to be hosted by the Local.

September 17, 2009 Flyer re Candidate Forum: Thisis a flyer for a non-partisan candidate forum to
which all candidates for city council, as well as current members of the council were invited. It wasa

community service and was strictly non-partisan in character.

May 22, 23, 2010 emails between Renn and Gallup: These emails are solely between Local members. |
believe they are proper, in light of the terms of the CBA, which permit use of email to communicate with

union members.

Adam Renn

N
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Kurt Young

From: John Gallup

Sent: Thursday, January 15, 2009 8:15 AM
To: Adam Renn

Subject: RE: Political Action Plan 2009

Attachments: 2009 Leg Issues Book.pdf; Political Action Plan 2009DRAFT.doc

Great work Adam. That's perfect. _
I 'put a couple of additions on it and attached it back. You should see them as tracked changes. I'd like you to go over

this with the whole Executive Board and give them a chance for input as well.

One thing | want to make sure we do is coordinate both you and Dave with PR and Political Action.

The meetings with Council members should include at least two of us. Maybe Dan, you and myself can sit down and
scratch out a plan. I’'m thinking we start with telling the Council where the Union stands and what our priorities are.
Then move into their priorities, how we can work together and what they think about our thoughts. We will also need
to meet with the City Manager and Asst. City Manager so they know what we are saying to Council. {At least as much as

we want them to know.)
Attached are the 20009 leg. Issues.

G

From: Adam Renn

Sent: Monday, January 12, 2009 3:50 PM
To: John Gallup

Subject: Political Action Plan 2009

John-
Here's a draft political action plan | put together. | would appreciate it if you could give it a quick once over and see

anything that needs to be added, changed, etc. I'm also going to need Dan or you to help me put together a questionnaire
for our City Council members/candidates for my upcoming interviews. I'm free Tuesday and Wednesday or I'll see you

Thursday. Thanks.
--Adam

From: Adam Renn [mailto:adamrenn@hotmail.com]

Sent: Mon 1/12/2009 3:35 FM

To: Adam Renn .
Subject:

Windows Live™ Hotmail®: Chat. Store. Share. Do more with mail. Check it out.

1 PDC Bxhibit # 5 .
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YVVY VvV VVYv

DATE FILED
IAFF Local #2919 |
DRAFT Political Action Plan 2009 2013 BPR 9 Pp 3 29

Create City Council/Council Candidate Intervi%(ﬁ’-%mmxa@mtssm
Receive and Study WSCFF Legislative priorities for 2009

Attempt to identify/encourage any citizens who are interested in
running for city council

Update 2919 members on 2009 Leg. Issues and any other

political developments

Begin “Get Well Card” Campaign

Begin “Congratulations” Campaign

Begin Union Meeting Summary Emails

February

March

April

Attend 2009 WA State Legislative Conference

Meet with and discuss Leg. Issues with 33™ District Reps

Invite City Council members to Interviews/Coffee '
Invite City Council members to attend Live Fire/Fire Ops 101 if

possible

Invite City Council members to any upcoming MDA/Bow Lake
Breakfast/other PR/Charity events

Notify SeaTac News of any Local Events for PR

Continue “Get Well/Congrats” Campaign

Update 2919 members on Legislative Conference and any other
developments

> Coordinate with Executive Assistant (Little) to integrate

political action and PR

Y VVVY

IVVV

» Continue City Council Interviews/Coffee

» Identify any PR opportunities

> Identify potential City Council Candidates

» Continue “Get Well/Congrats” Campaign

» _Update 2919 members on any developments

» Investigate the differences between Political Action Committee
and a Segregated Fund.

> Possible attendance at IAFF Leg. Conf,

PDC Exhipit # S
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> Attend Spring Ed Seminar DATE FILED

» Identify any PR opportunities

» Continue “Get Well/Congrats” Campaign NIAPR 9 PM 3 29
» Update 2919 members on any developments

> Begin to identify any potential candidates who need help
elsewhere in the state. PUBLIC DISCLOSURE COMMISSION

Identify which Council members/Candidates.are unsupportive
of Fire Dept. ,

Discuss Upcoming Elections with potential Fire Friendly
Candidates '
Continue “Get Well/Congrats” Campaign

Update 2919 members on any developments

VV VYV V¥

June
Begin election campaign for any possible candidates

o Fundraisers
o Leaflets
o Identify/recruit assistants, campaign director, etc.
o QGather information on Target Audience
» Registered Voters, population demographics, help
from political parties, etc. '
Attend WSCFF State Conference
Continue “Get Well/Congrats” Campaign
Update 2919 members on any developments

Y

VVV

~July :
> Continue planning, recruiting, reviewing, and fund raising for
campaign

Continue “Get Well/Congrats” Campaign

Update 2919 members on any developments

YV

August :
Invite current and potential Council members to Public Forum

Continue planning, recruiting, reviewing, and fund raising for
campaign :

Continue “Get Well/Congrats” Campaign

Update 2919 members on any developments

VvV VY

POC Exhibit ¢ S
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DATE FILED

September - : _
Publicly Endorse Candidate )

Begin sign building UBAR 9 PA 3 23
Find volunteers within local to assist in campaign

Continue planning, recruiting, reviewing, and fund ramsie 6iscLOSURE COMMISSION
campaign

Continue “Get Well/Congrats” Campaign

Update 2919 members on any developments

VV VVVY

October
Assist campaign with doorbelling, signs, letters to newspaper,

etc.
Continue “Get Well/Congrats” Campaign
Update 2919 members on any developments

Y

Y VY

November

Assist campaign with doorbelling, signs, letters to newspaper,
etc.

Elections held

Continue “Get Well/Congrats” Campaign

Hold a party/reward W1th T- shlrt/coffee mug/etc. for members
who assisted in elections

VVVY V¥V

December

Hold 2919 holiday party
Hold meeting on “Lessons Learned” or ways to improve on

previous year Political Action Plan
Continue “Get Well/Congrats” Campaign

> Update 2919 members on any developments
> Possible attendance at IAFF ALTS.

VV YV

PO Febili # 5 .
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Kurt Young : R = E

From: Mia Gfegerson

,i‘::t‘: xggcgzhi;ne 15,2009 3:02 PM 2013 APR -3 PM J: 54
Subject: | Hi PUBLIC DISCLOSURE COMMISSION
Hi there!

Hope all is well. I am wondering if we can get together and chat? I would like to discuss
candidate Jonathan Standridge to you. He is running against Rick Forreschler.

Mia

. 1
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Kurt Young DATE-EILED

From: Adam Renn

Sent: Monday, August 31, 2009 2:28 PM | Zma RPR 9 Pﬂ 3 28

To: . John Gallup
Subject: Candidate Forum Flyer
Attachments: SEATAC CITY COUNCIL flyer.docx
PUBLIC DISCLOSURE COMMISSION

Whenever [ make something like this | feel like it looks like a project from my high school computer literacy class. Feel

free to tell me to start all over. Or if you know any tricks to make it look more professional let me know.

Adam

PG Bxhibit # l
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DATE FILED

SEATAC CITY COUNCIL
N3APR 9 PM 3 28

AT E F 0 R U lvg'wc DISCLOSURE COMMISSIOH

SEPTEMBER 17, 2009 6:00PM

CANDID

The forum is an opportunity for the citizens of
SeaTac to meet and speak with the candidates for
SeaTac City Council. The event is being held at Bow
Lake Elementary School at 6:00pm on September 17.

Hosted by: The SeaTac Professional Fire Fighters
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Kurt Young

From: | John Gallup DATE FILED

Sent: Wednesday, September 23, 2009 3:28 PM

To: Ralph Shape; Gene Fisher; Chris Wythe; Terry Anderson; Tony Anderson; Mia Gregerson; Barry
Ladenburg; 'mtkseatac2009@earthlink.net'; 'ccp2seatac@fo ﬁler. g
'StandridgeCityCouncil@Gmail.Com’; 'pamlf@‘comc&ﬁ é? § Pﬂ 3 28

Subject: Fire Fighters City Council Candidate Forum

. PUBLIC DISCLOSURE COMMISSION
Dear Council and Candidates e )

On behalf of the SeaTac Fire Fighters | would like to apologize for the lack of communication about tonight’s forum. In
putting this together, we thought primarily about the candidates who are running for office with the thought that the
other Council members could attend if they choose. I have become aware that in order for other Council members to
attend, this meeting should have been advertised like other meetings of the Council. This was an oversight on our

behalf. We certainly wanted as many there as could attend.

This is something we have wanted to do for some time and we proceeded this year simply to get the ball rolling so that
it may become something more regular in the future. The intent is to provide an opportunity for citizens and candidates
to interact without it being tied to any one candidate’s campaign. We have some general City Council questions to ask
and we hope there will be some questions from those attending as well. There will be no questions specific to the Fire

Fighters.

Again | apologize and hope we can do better in the future. Please respond or call if you have any questions, comments

or concerns.

Tk Gilly

President
International Association of Fire Fighters Local # 2919

City of SeaTac Professional Fire Fighters
253.370.3080
jdgiv@harbornet.com

prn Eﬁ:hiﬁﬁ # 8
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Kurt Young

DATE FILED

From: John Gallup

Sent: Wednesday, September 23, 2009 3 47 PM

To: John Gallup; Ralph Shape; Gene Fisher; Chris Wythe; Terry ersqn: Ton Anderson Mia Gregerson;
Barry Ladenburg; 'mtkseatac2009@earthlink.net'; ‘ccp2seatac é& 3 28
'StandridgeCityCouncil@Gmail. Com'; 'pamlf@comcast.net’

Subject: RE: Fire Fighters City Council Candidate Forum

' PUBLIC DISCLOSURE coMMISSION

To Al

I have now received advice from a very reliable source that all Council Members could attend as long as standmg council
members do not discuss City business. | would suggest a call to the City Legal Department for clarification and |
encourage all to attend if possible. This forum is hosted by the Fire Fighters Union and has no connection to the Fire
Department. We do not have any questions that are specific to the Fire Department. Sorry for the multiple e-mails.

.John Gallup

From: John Gallup
Sent: Wednesday, September 23, 2009 3:28 PM :
To: Ralph Shape; Gene Fisher; Chris Wythe; Terry Anderson; Tony Anderson; Mia Gregerson; Barry Ladenburg;

'mtkseatac2009@earthlink.net'; 'ccp2seatac@forschler.org'’; 'StandridgeCityCouncil@Gmail.Com'; 'pamif@comcast.net’
Subject: Fire Fighters City Council Candidate Forum

Dear Council and Candidates

On behalf of the SeaTac Fire Fighters | would like to apologize for the lack of communication about tonight’s forum. In
putting this together, we thought primarily about the candidates who are running for office with the thought that the

other Council members could attend if they choose. | have become aware that in order for other Council members to
attend, this meeting should have been advertised like 6ther meetings of the Council. This was an oversight on our

behalf. We certainly wanted as many there as could attend.

This is something we have wanted to do for some time and we proceeded this year simply to get the ball rolling so that
it may become something more regular in the future. The intent is to provide an opportunity for citizens and candidates
to interact without it being tied to any one candidate’s campaign.. We have some general City Council questions to ask
and we hope there will be some questions from those attending as well. There will be no questions specific to the Fire

Fighters.

Again | apologize and hope we can do better in the future. Please respond or call if you have any questions, comments

or concerns.

Uskn é)d//a}ﬂ

President
International Association of Fire Fighters Local # 2919

- City of SeaTac Professional Fire Fighters
253.370.3080
jdgiv@harbornet.com

Pl 2
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Kurt Young " A;'E'FH 0
U ] 14

From:
Sent:
To:
Subject:

[ am sorry to hear that and sorry you will be unable to attend.

John Ga

John Gallup
Wednesday, September 23, 2009 3:48 PM : »
'Rick Forschler' 2013&?R 9 Pﬂ 3 2? !

RE: Fire Fighters City Council Candidate Forum

PUBLIC DISCLOSURE COMMISSION

Hup

From: Rick Forschler [mailto:rick@forschler.org]
Sent: Wednesday, September 23, 2009 3:47 PM

To: Joh

n Gallup

Subject: RE: Fire Fighters City Council Candidate Forum

Hi John,

Sorry, |

won't be there tonight. | saw an email from someone else about this meeting and it sounded like it was being

cancelled. Now [ have other plans tonight.

Thanks,

Rick Forschler

From: John Gallup [mailto:johng@ci.seatac.wa.us]

Sent: Wednesday, September 23, 2009 3:28 PM
To: Ralph Shape; Gene Fisher; Chris Wythe; Terry Anderson; Tony Anderson; Mia Gregerson; Barry Ladenburg;

mtkseatac2009@earthlink.net; ccp2seatac@forschler.org; StandridgeCityCouncil@Gmail. Com;

pamif@comcast.net
Subject: Fire Fighters City Council Candidate Forum

Dear Council and Candidates

On behalf of the SeaTac Fire Fighters | would like to apologize for the lack of communication about tonight’s
forum. In putting this together, we thought primarily about the candidates who are running for office with the
thought that the other Council members could attend if they choose. | have become aware that in order for
other Councii members to attend, this meeting should have been advertised like other meetings of the Council.

This was an oversight on our behalf. We certainly wanted as many there as could attend.

This is something we have wanted to do for some time and we proceeded this year simply to get the ball rolling
so that it may become something more regular in the future. The intentis to provide an opportunity for citizens
and candidates to interact without it being tied to any one candidate’s campaign. We have some general City
Council questions to ask and we hope there will be some questions from those attending as well. There will be

no questions specific to the Fire Fighters.

Again | apologize and hope we can do better in the future. Please respond or call if you have any questions,
comments or concerns.

Uk fa//zyy

President
International Association of Fire Fighters Local # 2919 :
City of SeaTac Professional Fire Fighters FrC Exaiplt # %
' BEH 8113 69 of 83 Page... (ﬁi



253.,370.3080 o
jdgiv@harbornet.com . DATE F“.ED

MIAPR 9 PM 3 27
Information from ESET NOD?32 Antivirus, version of virus signature database 4451
(20090923) ‘
PUBLIC DISCLOSURE COMMISSION

The message was checked by ESET NOD32 Antivirus.

http://www.eset.com

PN Exhibit # g
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Kurt Young | '

From: John Gallup

Sent: Saturday, September 26, 2009 8:44 AM

To: 'keven@wsctf.org'

Subject: Re: Council Endorsements 2013 ﬂFR 9 Pﬂ 3 ‘ 27 '
Don't know. | PUBLIC DISCLOSURE COMMISSION

----- Original Message-----

From: Keven Rojecki

To: John Gallup

Sent: Fri Sep 25 13:14:01 2009
Subject: Re: Council Endorsements

Why would he Kelly do that?

On Sep 25, 2009, at 12:49 PM, "John Gallup" <johng@ci.seatac.wa.us> wrote:

I knew it didn't count, I was just stirring it up. Tony says he talked to Kelly on the
phone and got the endorsement of the Council.

————— Original Message-----

From: Keven Rojecki

To: John Gallup

Sent: Fri Sep 25 11:45:55 20@9
Subject: Re: Council Endorsements

We didn't endorse Tony. That was Sanchez at the Port.
What you are thinking about is only for state races. Local races, school, city council,
‘county, fire, library, , and you get what I mean are not considered the same.

None of the above have limits on who can endorse or amount of money unless they hav self
imposed at the local government level - SeaTac has not.

On Sep 25, 2009, at 11:12 AM, "John Gallup" <johng@ci.seatac.wa.us> wrote:

Since the WSCFF has endorsed Tony Anderson, does that mean our local cannot?

PDC Exhibit #i
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Kurt Young

Jonathan Standridge [standridgecitycouncil@gmail.cbm] D ATE F ”— ED

From:

Sent: Saturday, September 26, 2009 3:43 PM

To: John Gallup

Subject: Re: Fire Fighters City Council Candidate Forum 2013 ﬂP R 9 Pﬂ 3 26
John: PUBLIC DISCLOSURE COMMISSION

Thank you for the opportunity to speak at the Candidates Forum. It was a shame not all candidates showed up
after gwmg you a posmve RSVP. It would have made for a lively discussion.

Question: Based on the events surrounding the Candidaes Forum have the Fire Fighters given any re-
considerations for endorsements of candidates?

Thank you for your time: -

Jonathan Standridgé
Candidate for SeaTac City Council Position #2.

On Wed, Sep 23, 2009 at 3:47 PM, John Gallup <johng(@ci.seatac.wa.us> wrote:

To All,

[ have now received advice from a very v reliable source that all Council Members could attend as long as
standing council members do not discuss City business. I would suggest_a call to the City Legal Department for
clarification and I encourage all to attend it possible. This forum is hosted by the Fire Fighters Union and has
no connection to the Fire Department. We do not have any questions that are specific to the Fire Departiment.
Sorry for the multiple e-mails.

John Gallup

From John Gallup
Sent: Wednesday, September 23, 2009 3:28 PM
To: Ralph Shape; Gene Fisher; Chus Wythe; Terry Anderson; Tony Anderson; Mia Gregerson; Barry Ladenburg;

'mtkseatac2009@earthlink.net'; 'cep2seatac@forschler.org'; 'StandridgeCityCouncil@Gmail. Com'; 'pamltt@comeast.net’
Subject: Fire Fighters City Council Candidate Forum

Dear Council and Candidates FEC“ Bxhibt # l
Pags { of

On behalf of the SeaTac Fire Fighters [ would like to apologize for the lack of communication about tonight’s
forum. In putting this together, we thought primarily about the candidates who are running for office with the
thought that the other Council members could attend if they choose. I have become aware that in order for
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other Council members to attend, this meeting should have been advertised like other meetings of the Council.
This was an oversight on our behalf. We certainly wanted as many there as could attend.

DATE FILED

This is something we have wanted to do for some time and we procZe@PRs y8ar PRy t@Bet the ball rolling
so that it may become something more regular in the future. The intent is to provide an opportunity for citizens
and candidates to interact without it being tied to any one candidate’s campaign. We have some general City

Council questions to ask and we hope there will be some questions frBYELRPISCLASRE AQMMISSIBN. There will be

no questions specific to the Fire Fighters.

Again [ apologize and hope we can do better in the future. Please respond or call if you have any questions,

comments or concerns.

ok Gubliy

President

International Association of Fire Fighters Local # 2919
City of SeaTac Professional Fire Fighters
253.370.3080

ideiv@harbornet.com

7 Suhibit # IO
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- Kurt Young

DATE FILED

From: John Gallup

Sent: Wednesday, September 30, 2009 5:13 PM

To: '‘John Gallup' ,

Subject: FW: Coffee on Wednesday 2013 RPR 9 Pm 3 27 |

PUBLIC DISCLOSURE COMMISSION

From: Jonathan Standridge [mailto:standridgecitycouncil@gmail.com]
Sent: Wednesday, September 30, 2009 4:23 PM

To: John Gallup
Subject: Re: Coffee on Wednesday

John:

We missed each other but it did give me a chance to read a newspaper which I haven't done since for a while.
Anyway, being a Fire Fighter [ assumed duty called and you were held up somewhere.

I was hoping we could discuss getting the Fire Fighters endoresement before I send out a mass mailing next
week. Is that endoresement still a possibility?

Give me a call when you get the chance at 206-498-8330.

On Mon, Sep 28, 2009 at 9:33 AM, John Gallup <johng(@ci.seatac.wa.us> wrote:
3:30 will work fine. I assume we are talking about the Community Cup in McMicken by the safeway.
I'll see you there.

JG

P Exhiblt # \' \
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Kurt Young

DATE FILED

From: John Gallup

Sent: Monday, September 28, 2009 9:33 AM '

To: 'Jonathan Standridge'

Subject: RE: Coffee on.Wednesday 2{}13 APR 9 Pﬂ 3 27

3:30 will work fine. | assume we are talkmg about the Community Cup in McMicken b%msﬁgﬁmgugs COMMISSION

I'll see you there.
IG

From: Jonathan Standridge [mailto:standridgecitycouncil@gmail.com]
Sent: Sunday, September 27, 2009 6:54 PM

To: John Gallup; jonathan.d.standridge@boeing.com

Subject: Coffee on Wednesday

John:

Let's plan on meeting for coffee at Mike's Coffee House this Wednesday at 3:30 PM. Does that work for you?

Jonathan Standridge
206-498-8330

PDC Exhibit # “
Page__ 201 2
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Kurt Young

From:
Sent:
To:
Subject:

John:

DATETICED

Jonathan Standridge [standridgecitycouncil@gmail.com]
Sunday, October 04, 2009 6:26 PM

John Gallup; taniraegloria@comeast.net zma HPR 9 Pﬂ 3 28

Endorsement Signs

PUBLIC DISCLOSURE COMMISSION

[ would like to pick up the Fire Fighters Endoresements signs on Monday (5 Oct). Either'my wife or [ can stop
by. We just need to know when and where. Give me or my wife a call for what works. My wifes cell is 206-

300-5740.

Once again [ want to thank you for your support.

Sincerely

Jonathan Standridge

Candidate for City Of SeaTac City Council Position #2

onc Exih 2V e
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QATE FILED

Kurt Young

From: Adam Renn

Sent: Sunday, May 23, 2010 3:19 PM
To: ‘John Gallup'

Subject: RE: upcoming kick offs

I'll pick you up at 5:00pm. Brian already gave me the checks.
Try and wear something nice ok?! I'll put some extra wax on the Jeep.

-Adam

From: John Gallup [mailto:idgiv@harbornet.com]
Sent: Sunday, May 23, 2010 9:51 AM

To: Adam Renn

Subject: RE: upcoming kick offs

Sounds good. | will go on the 3%

A3 APR15 PM 1 08

PUBLIC DISCLOSURE COMMISSI0N

Let me know if you can pick me up at 46 on the 25" | don't want to take the Tahoe to the park.

JG

From: Adam Renn [mailto:arenn@ci.seatac.wa.us]
Sent: Saturday, May 22, 2010 15:00

To: John Gallup

Subject: RE: upcoming kick offs

| talked with Daveand he may neéd a bhit of help setting up the 6th. | also left messages with. Tina And Karen.

'm out of town on June 3" so | can’t attend Tina’s.
'm planning on attending the others.

-Adam

From: John Gallup [mailto:jdgiv@harbornet.com] -
Sent: Saturday, May 22, 2010 10:22 AM

To: Adam Renn

Subject: upcoming kick offs

Adam,

Karen May 25 5pm to 7pm angle lake park

Tina June 3 630 to 8pm at her house, 550 S 240" St.

Dave June 6 430 to 630pm at Kent Historical Museum 855 E. Smith St.

| have talked with Karen and Tina
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Public Disclosure Commission
Shining Light on Washington Politics

ADVANCED SEARCH DETAILED CONTRIBUTIONS

§
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NOTE: Click on a column header to sort by that columin, or click on the Y icon to filter your results {@ %ﬁ {fa %@.’ v

Drag a column header and drop ithere to group by that column

Decupation

R‘,pc( Corir Date Amgung PIG Employer GECHption
SEATAC FIREFIGHTERS

Report  KEISER KAREN L 5/25/2010 $800.00 P
IAFF 2919

. SEATAC FIREFIGHTERS

Report  MCELLIGOTT PATRICK K 6/1/2010 $800.00 P
IAFF 2919
SEATAC FIREFIGHTERS

Report  ORWALL TINAL 6/3/2010 $800.00 P
|IAFF 2919
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